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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS 

Page 1 of3 

Client: Environmental Health & Engineering, Inc. 
Client Sample ID: 110256 
Client Project ID: 17131 

Test Code: 
Instrument ID: 
Analyst: 
Sampling Media: 
Test Notes: 
Container ID: 

EPA TO-15 
Tekmar AUTOCANI Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS9 
WidaAng 
6.0 L Summa Canister 

AC01617 

CAS Project ID: PI001603 
CAS Sample ID: PI001603-001 

Date Collected: 5/611 0 
Date Received: 51711 0 
Date Analyzed: 5/10 - 5/11110 

Volume(s) Analyzed: l.00 Liter(s) 
0.10 Li ter( s ) 

Initial Pressure (psig): -3.9 Final Pressure (psig): 3.5 

Canister Dilution Factor: 1.69 

CAS# Compound Result MRL Result MRL Data 

1-tg/m3 ).!g/m3 ppbV ppbV Qualifier 
115-07-1 Propene 15 0.85 8.7 0.49 
75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) 2.0 0.85 0.40 0.17 
74-87-3 Chloromethane 0.54 0.34 0.26 0.l6 

76-14-2 
1,2-Dichloro-l, 1 

ND 0.85 ND 0.12 
tetrafluoroethane (CFC 114) 

75-01-4 Chloride ND 0.l7 ND 0.066 
106-99-0 1,3-Butadiene ND 0.34 ND 0.15 
74-83-9 Bromomethane ND 0.17 ND 0.044 
75-00-3 Chloroethane ND 0.l7 ND 0.064 
64-17-5 Ethanol 2,100 85 1,100 45 D 
75-05-8 Acetonitriie 0.89 0.85 0.53 0.50 
107-02-8 Acrolein 5.5 3.4 2.4 l.5 
67-64-1 Acetone 160 8.5 69 3.6 
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane 1.1 0.17 0.19 0.030 
67-63-0 2-Propanol (Isopropyl Alcohol) 63 l.7 25 0.69 
107-13-1 ____ ~~12']_~~i !~i}~ _______ ND 0.85 ND 0.39 

--~------,,-.-.. -
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.17 ND 0.043 
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride ND 0.85 ND 0.24 
107 -05-1 3-Chloro-l-propene (Al1yl Chloride) ND 0.17 ND 0.054 
76-13-1 Trichlorotrifluoroethane 0.47 0.17 0.062 0.022 
75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide ND 8.5 ND 2.7 
156-60-5 trans-l ,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.17 ND 0.043 
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.17 ND 0.042 
1634-04-4 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.17 ND 0.047 
108-05-4 Vinyl Acetate 12 8.5 3.5 2.4 
78-93-3 2-Butanone (MEK) ND 8.5 ND 2.9 

ND Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit. 
MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method. 
D The reported result is from a dilution. 

Verified 
T015scan.xls - 75 Compounds .. PageNo.: 
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS 

Page 1 of3 

Client: Environmental Health & Engineering, Inc. 
Client Sample ID: 110257 
Client Project ID: 17131 

Test Code: 
Instrument ID: 
Analyst: 
Sampling Media: 
Test Notes: 
Container ID: 

EPA TO-15 
Tekrnar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS9 
Wida Ang 
6.0 L Summa Canister 

AC01315 

CAS Project ID: P1001603 
CAS Sample ID: P1001603-002 

Date Collected: 5/6/10 
Date Received: 5/7/10 
Date Analyzed: 5/10 - 5111110 

Volume(s) Analyzed: 1.00 Liter(s) 
0.10 Liter(s) 

Initial Pressure (psig): -2.5 Final Pressure (psig): 3.5 

Canister Dilution Factor: 1.49 

CAS # Compound Result MRL Result MRL Data 
~g/m3 /-lg/m3 ppbV ppbV Qualifier 

115-07-1 Propene 12 0.75 6.8 0.43 
75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) 2.0 0.75 0.40 0.15 
74-87-3 Chloromethane 0.55 0.30 0.26 0.14 

76-14-2 
1 ,2-Dichloro-1, 1,2,2,-

ND 0.75 ND 0.11 
tetrafluoroethane (CFC 114) 

75-01-4 Vi nxU=:h:!()!icie ND 0.15 ND 0.058 
106-99-0 1,3-Butadiene ND 0.30 ND 0.13 
74-83-9 Bromomethane ND 0.15 ND 0.038 
75-00-3 Chloroethane ND 0.15 ND 0.056 
64-17-5 Ethanol 2,100 75 1,100 40 D 
75-05-8 Acetonitrile 0.84 n 'it:: 0.50 0.44 V.I.) 

107-02-8 Acrolein 3.3 3.0 1.4 1.3 
67-64-1 Acetone 140 7.5 58 3.1 
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane 1.1 0.15 0.19 0.027 
67-63-0 2-Propanol (Isopropyl Alcohol) 66 1.5 27 0.61 
107-13-1 ND 0.75 ND 0.34 
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.15 ND 0.038 
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride ND 0.75 ND 0.21 
107-05-1 3-Chloro-1-propene (Allyl Chloride) ND 0.15 ND 0.048 
76-13-1 Trichlorotrifluoroethane 0.49 0.15 0.064 0.019 
75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide ND 7.5 ND 2.4 
156-60-5 trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.15 ND 0.038 
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.15 ND 0.037 
1634-04-4 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.15 ND 0.041 
108-05-4 Vinyl Acetate ND 7.5 ND 2.1 
78-93-3 2-Butanone (MEK) ND 7.5 ND 2.5 

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit. 
MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method. 
D The reported result is from a dilution. 

Verified 
PIOOI603]OI5 _I005191236_SS - Sample (2) 
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS 

Page 1 of3 

Client: Environmental Health & Engineering, Inc. 
Client Sample ID: 110259 
Client Project ID: 17131 

Test Code: 
Instmment ID: 
Analyst: 
Sampling Media: 
Test Notes: 
Container ID: 

EPA TO-15 
Tekmar AUTOCANI Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS9 
WidaAng 
6.0 L Summa Canister 

AC00624 

CAS Project ID: PI001603 
CAS Sample ID: PI001603-004 

Date Collected: 5/6/1 0 
Date Received: 5/7/10 
Date Analyzed: 5/1 0 - 5/11110 

Volume(s) Analyzed: 1.00 Liter(s) 
0.10 Liter(s) 

Initial Pressure (psig): -4.6 Final Pressure (psig): 3.5 

Canister Dilution Factor: 1.80 

CAS # Compound Result MRL Result MRL Data 

l-lg/m3 ~g/m3 ppbV ppbV Qualifier 
115-07-1 Propene 12 0.90 7.0 0.52 
75-71-8 Dichlorodifluorornethane (CFC 12) 2.4 0.90 0.48 0.18 
74-87-3 Chloromethane 0.69 0.36 0.34 0.17 

76-14-2 
1,2.:..Dichloro-1,1,2,2-

ND 0.90 ND 0.13 
tetrafluoroethane (CFC 114.) 

75-01-4 Chloride ND 0.18 ND 0.070 
106-99-0 1,3-Butadiene ND 0.36 ND 0.16 
74-83-9 Bromomethane ND 0.18 ND 0.046 
75-00-3 Chloroethane ND 0.18 ND 0.068 
64-17-5 Ethanol 2,900 90 1,600 48 D 
75-05-8 Acetonitrile 1.0 0.90 0.60 0.54 
107-02-8 Acrolein 4.5 3.6 2.0 1.6 
67-64-1 Acetone 180 9.0 76 3.8 
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane 1.3 0.18 0.23 0.032 
67-63-0 2-Propanol (Isopropyl Alcohol) 84 1.8 34 0.73 
107-13-1 ND 0.90 ND 0.41 
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.18 ND 0.045 
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride ND 0.90 ND 0.26 
107-05-1 3-Chloro-1-propene (Allyl Chloride) ND 0.18 ND 0.058 
76-13-1 Trichlorotrifluoroethane 0.59 0.18 0.077 0.023 
75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide ND 9.0 ND 2.9 
156-60-5 trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.18 ND 0.045 
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.18 ND 0.044 
1634-04-4 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.18 ND 0.050 
108-05-4 Vinyl Acetate ND 9.0 ND 2.6 
78-93-3 2-Butanone (MEK) ND 9.0 ND 3.1 

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit. 
MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently detennined by the referenced method. 
D = The reported result is from a dilution. 

Verified 
PI 001603J015_1 005191236_SS Sample (4) TOl5scan.xls - 75 Compounds PageNo.: 
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS 

Page 1 of3 

Client: Environmental Health & Engineering, Inc. 
Client Sample ID: 110305 
Client Project ID: 17131 

Test Code: 
Instrument ID: 
Analyst: 
Sampling Media: 
Test Notes: 
Container ID: 

EPA TO-I5 
Tekmar AUTOCANI Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS9 
Wida Ang 
6.0 L Summa Canister 

AC00076 

CAS Project ID: PIOOI603 
CAS Sample ID: PI001603-006 

Date Collected: 5/6/10 
Date Received: 517/10 
Date Analyzed: 5/1 0 - 5/11/10 

Volume(s) Analyzed: 1.00 Liter(s) 
0.10 Liter(s) 

Initial Pressure (psig): -3.2 Final Pressure (psig): 3.5 

CAS # 

115-07-1 
75-71-8 
74-87-3 

76-14-2 

Compound 

Propene 
Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) 

Chloromethane 
1 ,2-Dichloro-l, 1,2,2-
tetrafluoroethane (CFC 114) 

_~Z5-=QL-L __ ~~~ ___ \I}!l2'1_g}'1}()~'ide 
106-99-0 
74-83-9 
75-00-3 
64-17-5 
75-05-8 
107-02-8 
67-64-1 
75-69-4 
67-63-0 
107-13-1 
75-35-4 
75-09-2 
107-05-1 
76-l3-1 
75-15-0 
156-60-5 
75-34-3 
1634-04-4 
108-05-4 
78-93-3 

1,3-Butadiene 
Bromomethane 
Chloroethane 
Ethanol 
Acetonitrile 
Acrolein 
Acetone 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
2-Propanol (Isopropyl Alcohol) 

1,1-Dichloroethene 
Methylene Chloride 
3-Chloro-1-propene (Allyl Chloride) 
Trichlorotrifluoroethane 
Carbon Disulfide 
trans-l ,2-Dichloroethene 
1,1-Dichloroethane 
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 
Vinyl Acetate 
2-Butanone (MEK) 

Result 
~g/m3 

5.7 
2.0 

0.59 

2,200 

4.0 
130 
1.1 
17 

0.49 

ND 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

0.79 
0.79 
0.32 

0.79 

0.l6 
0.32 
0.16 
0.16 
79 

f\ "7f\ 

V./":7 

3.2 
7.9 

0.16 
1.6 

0.79 
0.16 
0.79 
0.l6 
0.l6 
7.9 

0.16 
0.16 
0.16 
7.9 
7.9 

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit. 

Canister Dilution Factor: 1.58 

Result 
ppbV 
3.3 

0.41 
0.29 

1,200 
0.68 

1.8 
56 

0.20 
6.8 

0.065 

ND 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

MRL 
ppbV 
0.46 
0.16 
0.15 

0.11 

0.062 
0.l4 

0.041 
0.060 

42 
0.47 
1.4 
3.3 

0.028 
0.64 
0.36 

0.040 
0.23 

0.050 
0.021 

2.5 
0.040 
0.039 
0.044 

2.2 
2.7 

Data 
Qualifier 

D 

MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method. 
D = The reported result is from a dilution. 

Verified 
PIOOI603JOI5_1005191236_SS Sample (6) TOl5scan.xls - 75 Compounds PageNo.: 
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS 

Page 1 of3 

Client: Environmental Health & Engineering, Inc. 
Client Sample ID: 110306 
Client Project ID: 17131 

Test Code: 
Instrument ID: 
Analyst: 
Sampling Media: 
Test Notes: 
Container ID: 

EPA TO-15 
Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS9 
WidaAng 
6.0 L Summa Canister 

ACOI032 

CAS Project ID: PI001603 
CAS Sample ID: PI001603-007 

Date Collected: 5/6/1 0 
Date Received: 517/10 
Date Analyzed: 5/1111 0 

Volume(s) Analyzed: l.00 Liter(s) 
0.1 0 Liter(s) 

Initial Pressure (psig): -2.6 Final Pressure (psig): 3.5 

Canister Dilution Factor: 1.50 

CAS # Compound Result MRL Result MRL Data 
I-lg/m3 /lg/m3 ppbV ppbV Qualifier 

115-07-1 Propene 9.5 0.75 5.5 0.44 
75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) 2.0 0.75 0.40 0.15 
74-87-3 Chloromethane 0.63 0.30 0.30 0.15 

76-14-2 
1,2-Dichloro-l, 1,2,2-

ND 0.75 ND 0.11 
tetrafluoroethane (CFC 114) 

75-01-4 Chloride ND 0.15 ND 0.059 
106-99-0 1,3-Butadiene ND 0.30 ND 0.14 
74-83-9 Bromomethane ND 0.15 ND 0.039 
75-00-3 Chloroethane 0.25 0.15 0.096 0.057 
64-17-5 Ethanol 2,000 75 1,100 40 D 
75-05-8 Acetonitrile 1.1 1\ ,..,::: 0.66 0.45 V.I.) 

107-02-8 Acrolein 5.0 3.0 2.2 l.3 
67-64-1 Acetone 140 7.5 58 3.2 
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane 1.3 0.15 0.23 0.027 
67-63-0 2-Propanol (Isopropyl Alcohol) 35 1.5 14 0.61 
107-13-1 ND 0.75 ND 0.35 
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.15 ND 0.038 
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride ND 0.75 ND 0.22 
107 -05-1 3-Chloro-l-propene (Allyl Chloride) ND 0.15 ND 0.048 
76-13-1 Trichlorotrifluoroethane 0.48 0.15 0.063 0.020 
75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide ND 7.5 ND 2.4 
156-60-5 trans-l ,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.15 ND 0.038 
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.15 ND 0.037 
1634-04-4 Methyl teli-Butyl Ether ND 0.15 ND 0.042 
108-05-4 Vinyl Acetate ND 7.5 ND 2.1 
78-93-3 2-Butanone 12 7.5 4.1 2.5 

ND Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit. 
MRL Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method. 
D = The reported result is from a dilution. 

Verified 
Pl001603-,"f015_l005l91236_SS - Sample (7) T015scan.xls - 75 Compounds - PageNo.: 
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. 

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS 

Page 1 of3 

Client: Environmental Health & Engineering, Inc. 
Client Sample ID: 110309 
Client Project ID: 17131 

Test Code: 
Instrument ID: 
Analyst: 
Sampling Media: 
Test Notes: 
Container ID: 

EPA TO-15 
Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS9 
Wida Ang 
6.0 L Summa Canister 

AC00915 

CAS Project ID: P1001603 
CAS Sample ID: P1001603-009 

Date Collected: 5/6/10 
Date Received: 5/7/10 
Date Analyzed: 5/11110 

Volume(s) Analyzed: 1.00 Liter(s) 
0.10 Liter(s) 

Initial Pressure (psig): -2.7 Final Pressure (psig): 3.5 

Canister Dilution Factor: 1.52 

CAS # Compound Result MRL Result MRL Data 

Ilg/m3 l-lg/m3 ppbV ppbV Qualifier 

115-07-1 Propene 5.4 0.76 3.1 0.44 

75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) 2.1 0.76 0.43 0.15 
74-87-3 Chloromethane 0.63 0.30 0.30 0.15 

76-14-2 
1 ,2-Dichloro-l, 1 ,2,2-

ND 0.76 ND 0.11 
tetrafluoroethane (CFC 114) 

75-01-4 Chloride ND 0.15 ND 0.059 
106-99-0 1,3-Butadiene ND 0.30 ND 0.14-
74-83-9 Bromomethane ND 0.15 ND 0.039 
75-00-3 Chloroethane ND 0.15 ND 0.058 
64-17-5 Ethanol 2,300 76 1,200 40 D 
"71: AI: 0 Acetonitrile 11 11 0.76 0.68 0.45 ! J-VJ-O 1. • .1 

107-02-8 Acrolein 4.1 3.0 1.8 1.3 
67-64-1 Acetone 140 7.6 59 3.2 
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane 1.1 0.15 0.20 0.027 
67-63-0 2-Propanol (Isopropyl Alcohol) 18 1.5 7.3 0.62 
107 -13-1 ND 0.76 ND 0.35 
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.15 ND 0.038 
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride ND 0.76 ND 0.22 
107-05-1 3-Chloro-I-propene (Allyl Chloride) ND 0.15 ND 0.049 
76-13-1 Trichlorotrifluoroethane 0.51 0.15 0.066 0.020 
75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide ND 7.6 ND 2.4 
156-60-5 trans-l,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.15 ND 0.038 
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.15 ND 0.038 
1634-04-4- Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.15 ND 0.042 
108-05-4 Vinyl Acetate ND 7.6 ND 2.2 
78-93-3 2-Butanone (MEK) 7.8 7.6 2.6 2.6 

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit. 
MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method. 
D = The reported result is from a dilution. 

Verified 
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